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Fire protection of floors R302.13
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Fire protection of floors
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
The 2012 requirement for fire protection of floors appeared in R501.3. It requires 1/2” gypsum or 5/8” structural panel if open web joists, I joists or 2x8 or smaller joists are used. Fire protection is not required if the space below is sprinkler protected or if 2x10’s or larger nominal lumber are used. 
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
The requirement for interior and exterior stairs have been placed in separate sections to better clarify. If you have a walkout basement and you have deck stairs you are required to have a light at the top and bottom of the stairs. 


Minimum Habitable Room Area R304.1

Kitchen and

Small dwelling complying with minimum area requirements
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Minimum habitable room size is 70 sq Ft and 7 Ft in any horizontal direction Except for Kitchens. The requirement for one habitable room with a minimum floor area of 120sf. Has been removed. This is to allow for “tiny houses” or minimalist dwellings. So that the code does not place arbitrary restrictions on room size. 


Ceiling Height R305
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Section R305.1. The minimum ceiling height for bathrooms, toilet rooms, and laundry rooms has been reduced to 6’8”. Minimum 6’-4” below beams and ducts in habitable basements. Exception 1. Delete each occurrence of the word “required.” Add “Any   
                          floor area having less than 5 feet (1524 mm) of ceiling height shall not be considered part 
                          of the room area and shall not be allowed to have any permanent fixtures or furnishings 
                          such as, but not limited to, cabinets, counters, and shelves.”  Delete Section R305.1.1.  



Glazing Adjacent To Doors R308.4.2
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Only the Hinged side of door requires safety glazing.


Safety Glazing and Wet Surfaces R308.4.5
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Only the Hinged side of door requires safety glazing.


Safety Glazing Adjacent to Bottom of Stair Landing R308.4.7


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Glazing adjacent to the bottom of the stairs is defined as the area in front of the plane of the bottom tread. This was to clear up any misinterpretation that could include the area behind the horizontal plane of the nose of the bottom tread. It is unlikely that someone would fall backward at the bottom of the steps. 


Emergency Egress for Additions, Alterations and Repairs.
R310.6
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Additions to the basement of an existing dwelling do not require an emergency escape opening if there is access to an existing compliant escape. Remodeling does not trigger the requirement unless a new bedroom is created. 


Stair Risers R311.7.5.1
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Cpen nsers are only permitted when they are 30 inches or less above the floor.


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Stairs located more than 30” above the floor or grade below require solid risers or must be constructed such that a 4-inch-diameter sphere cannot pass through. The code permits larger openings between treads of stairs located 30 inches or less above the surface below. 


Ramps R311.8
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
A steeper 1 in 8 units slope is permitted as long as it does not serve the egress door required in 311.2. Those ramps, if provided must be 1 in 12 max slope unless “technically infeasible to comply because of site conditions”. Then the exception allows for 1 in 8 for the egress door ramp. 


Guard Height R312.1.2

Measuring guard height at fixed Seating


Presenter
Presentation Notes
The requirement for additional guardrail height above fixed seating is no longer in the code. 


Window Fall Protection R312.2.1
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
We no longer have a code amendment for the height from the floor of 18”. 


S m O ke AI a r m S R 3 14 A m e n d m e nt Section R314.6. Delete Exception 2 and replace with the following: interior finishes are not

removed, battery operated smoke alarms installed in the same locations as required by section R 314.3 are permitted. Battery powered smoke alarms shall be sealed with long life
batteries, tamper resistant, and incorporate a silence/hush button.”In existing areas where interior finishes are not removed, battery operated smoke alarms installed in the same
locations as required by section R 314.3 are permitted. Battery powered smoke alarms shall be sealed with long life batteries, tamper resistant, and incorporate a silence/hush button.”

& Zarbor/Shuttarsfock.com.




Carbon Monoxide Alarms R315.3
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Where a fuel-burning appliance is located within a bedroom or its attached bathroom, a carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed within the bedroom. 


Minimum Footing Size and Depth R403.1.1
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
The minimum footing depth for Montgomery County has changed from 24” to 30”.


Examples—Minimum Required Footing

Two-story house with slab on grade foundation:

Light-frame construction

Soil-bearing strength = 1500 psf

Roof Live Load = 20 psf

12 Bt wide building with interiar load-bearing wall

Minimum Feoling Width

2012 2015 Smaller fonting
1546 126 width allowed

Slab on grade

One-story houss wilh stem wall foundation {crawl space):

Light-frame construction

Soil-bearing strength = 1500 psf

Snow Load = 30 psf

28 . wide building with interior load-bearing wall [see footnote h)
Foatnote b allows buildings with roof widths smaller than 32 it 1o
sublract 2 in. from the footing width for every 2 . of width less than 32 fi.

Minimum Fooling Width

2maz ZD15
126 13— 2%z < 1z | Somesize
fomting required
126

4-inch brick veneer over light-frame construction
Soil-bearing strength = 1500 psf

Snow Load = 30 psl

32 fi. wide building with inlerior load-bearing wall

Minimum Footing Width
2012 2015 Larger footing
126 16%6 width required



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Footing size requirements have some changes. Light-frame construction may often have larger footing requirements in ’15. For buildings with veneer their requirements may be smaller than they were in ‘12. The plan reviewers should address this. 


Foundation Anchorage R403.1.6
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Anchor Bolts are required to be in the middle 1/3 of  plate the sill plate. Approved anchors may be used instead of ½” anchor bolts. 
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Anchor bolt must be a minimum of 1 1/8” from the edge of a 2x4 sill and 1 3/4” inches from the edge of a 2x6 plate. 


Retaining Walls R404 .4
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
A Permit is required for all retaining walls over 4 Ft in height from the bottom of the footing. A permit is required for any wall over 2 Ft in height if there is a surcharge on any wall. All walls that require a permit are required to be engineered. 


Floor Joist Spans R502.3.1 (1) & (2)

TABLE R502.3.1(1) Floor Joist Spans for Common Lumber Species (Residential sleeping areas,
live load = a0 psf, L/'A = 360)°

Dead Load = 10 psf Dead Load = 20 psf
Joist 2x8 Z2x B 2x10 2x12 ZXE K ] 2%10 2 w12
Sp:ting Maximum floor joist spans
{inches) Species and Grade (M-in) (A-in) R-in) (A-in) (A-in) (B-in) (B-in) (B -in)
Douglas firlarch ~ S§ 126 166 210 257 128 166 210  25.7
fir-larch #2 1110 157 190 234 0 118 1440 180 2011
Hem-fir 85 11110 157 19410 242 1110 157 1910 242
Hem:fir #2 110 146 186 226 11-0 Y44 176 204
e Southern | 8§ 123 162 206 251 123  16-2 204 251

Southern pine #2113 14-11 181 214 104 138 162 11

Spruce-pine-fir 58 11-7 15-3 18-5 23-7 11-7 15-3 19-5 23.7

fir #2 11-3 14-11 18-0 14-7 178 20-7

Far 51: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm. | pound per square foot = 0,047 kPa

Muote: Chieck sources for avallability of lumbor in longths greater than 20 {es

. Dead load limits for iownhouses in Seismic Design Category C and all stroctunes in Seismic Design Categories Dy, D, and D, shall be
dolermined in accordance with Sscton R301.2.2.2.1.


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Southern Pine, has reduced the spans allowed and for Douglas Fir-Larch and Hem-Fir the spans are slightly longer. 


LA

w2

Example—Floor Spans
Bedroom
e load = 10 psl
2310 joists
167 0.C. Bpacing
Southern Pine (51) #2

Muxlmum 2012 2015
Span Allewed |y b 158"

The SP #2 s pan length is significantly reduced from the 2002 TRC
span length,

Note: An SP #1 joist will span aboul the same length in the 2015
IRC: Tuble R502,3.1(1) or RS02.4.102) as the SP #2 did in the lablos in
the 2012 IRC.

Bathroom

Doad load = 20 psl

2% 8 joisis

167 o.c. spacing

Douglas Fir-Larch (DFL) #2

Maximum Span | 2012 maE
Allowd 116" 118"

The =pan has increased about 2 inches which iz the typical
increase in the table, Some eolls for Douglas Fir and Hemlock have
not changed, (Mhers increased by 1-2 inches.

Floor joist span axamples

& Intermational Code Council


Presenter
Presentation Notes
#1 shows the reduction on SPF #2 2x10 @ 16” oc with 10lbs dead load. The span has reduced from 18’ to 15’8”. At 20lbs dead load the span is 14’. 


Decking R507.4

TABLE R507.4_ Maximum joist spacing

Material type and Maximum on-center joist spacing

nominal size Perpendicular to joist Diagonal to joist’

Plastic composile In accordance with In accordance with
Section REOT.3 Section R5OT.3

For 5L 1 inch = 354 mm. 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 degree = 001745 md.

ik Maximom mngle of 45 :h;ﬂg'le! LLRIALY ||_'-J_1_w1|_|lln:_:| ar -.r[_:.}'_l_u_u_t_nlgq_.L_Lu|!|_|'!|_s
R507.1, R507.4 conlinues

& Anne Kitzman/Shuttersiock com

Decking


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Decking placed diagonally to the direction of the joists must span longer distance then those placed perpendicular to the joists. Nominal 1 ¼ decking requires 12” oc for diagonal installations, 2” nominal requires 16” oc max joist spacing. Composite decking is to be installed per manufacturer’s installation instructions. 


ers installed in sccordance with

SIIH:I:ILD 0 @ d heams or gind-

ers. Deck lodgers shall not be supporied on stone or masonry veneer.
RE07.2 conlinues
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fowsndation waill

& International Code Cowncil

Dack ledger connection to band joist


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Ledger bolts are to be staggered per figure 507.2(1) on page 151 of IRC 2015, with a maximum of 5” separation high to low and a minimum of 2” from the top and bottom edge of the ledger.


TABLE R507.2 1 A 2-Inch-Nominal Salid-

k (Deck live load = 40 psf, deck dead

Juist Span
6 andless  B1°t0 8  $17W10°0 10171012 12171014’ 14'17 0 16" 1617 o 18°
On-cenler spacing of fasteners™
23 18 15 13 1 10

For 51: 1 Inch = 254 mm, 1 lool = 5048 mm. 1 pound per square ool = 00479 kPa.
. L.ud,].gnu shall be Aashad ;||1mpfdmm Mu [tm;l u- o lem wilar from contacting the house hand piis.

1,u,rg1,mm]l,m:_[um mm#mmmmwmuﬁuumwmmmfmﬂmmw


Presenter
Presentation Notes
½” lag screws with 10’ joist span requires 18” on center spacing of the screws.
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Alternative deck attachment for lateral loads


Presenter
Presentation Notes
This new lateral load connection option prescribes four hold downs installed below the deck structure.  These are 750# capacity hold downs spaced evenly and one within 2 feet of each end of the ledger. 


& N 2 grade with wet service fscior,
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
507.5 describes requirements for deck joists. Joists are required to have lateral restraints to prevent rotation. Where their restraint is provided by hangers or blocking their depth shall equal not less than 60% of the joist depth. Where provided by rim joists, they shall be secured by (3) 10d nails or (3) #10 3” long wood screws. Splices of multi-span beams shall be located at interior post locations. 
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
6x6 post has very tight specifications. You may not countersink the through bolts because 2 ½” is required to bolt through.


2015 CODE: 7 Posts. [or si o -

decks with beams sized in accordance with Table R507 .6, deck post size
shall be in acc i i RA0T.B.
TABLE R507.8 Deck Post Height
_ Deck Post Size  Maximum Height
44 8
bxE6 E

Frp S 1 fool = 304,58 mm,
n. Muonsurod to the underside of the beam,


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Prescriptive code allows for a maximum 14’ post. 


Typical deck posts 1o deck footings


Presenter
Presentation Notes
The code requires manufactured connectors installed when less than 12” of footing embedment exists (embedment can be in concrete or surrounding soils). The slide should show 12” top off footing to grade. 


Fastening Schedule R602.3 (1)

TABLE R602.3(1) Fastening Schedule for Structural Members

Spacing and Location
Description of Building Elements Nuniher and Type of Fastener® " of Fasteners
Item Roofl
1 Blocking between ceiling joists or a8 4.8 box (24" ¥ 0113700 3-8d Toe nail
rafters to top plate-tee-nail common (247 % 0.131";: or 3-10d box
(3" % 0,128°); or 3-3" % (1.131" mails

3 Celling joist not attached to parallel  3-+6d 4-10d box [3° x 0.1267); or Face nail
rafter, laps over partitions—feeenail  3-16d common (3" % 0.1627;
[See Sections RE02.3.1. RE02.3.2, Table  or 4-3" % 0.131" vails
Ra&0z.5.1(8)]

5 Collar tie to rafter, face nail or 1%° % 3-40d 4-10d box [3” % 0.128");0r 3-10d  Face nail each rafier
20 gage ridge strap to rafler common (3" X 0.1487); or 4-3" < 01317

7 Rﬂﬂfﬂﬂuﬁhﬁdm&ﬂlk\fuhp 4-16d box (34" % 0.135") or 3-10d T nail
commaon (34" x 0,148°); or 4-10d box
ridge beamtse-ni-foee-nail (3" % 0.1287; or 4-3° X 0.131" mails

3-16dd hox (3%° % 0.135%) 2-16d common. End nail

'x L



Presenter
Presentation Notes
The fastener schedule has been expanded and now contains multiple nail size and stapler options. 


Insulated Vinyl Siding R703.13

R703.13, R703.14 con

Min. 5 0. e separakon dstance

Min. 10 ft. to building on othar lot

Lat lina

Minimum fire separation distance for polypropylene siding

2l Code Councl
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Minimum R-2 value for insulated siding. Polypropylene siding requires a minimum 10ft. Distance to buildings on other lot and 5ft. To lot line. 


Cladding Attachment over Foam Sheathing R703.15

Wood slud



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Prescriptive requirements are given in Table R703.15.1 for attaching over foam sheathing. A minimum of 1 ¼ penetration is required. 


IECC Permanent Energy Certificate R401.3
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
The Energy sticker must be located inside the building, in a space that contains the furnace or a utility room, or other location inside the building approved by the building official. No longer required to be on the electrical panel.


IECC R102 Alternative Methods of
Construction.



IECC Access Hatches and Doors R402.2.4
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Vertical doors that access unconditioned attic and crawl space do not require an R-value to match the required wall insulation. Such doors must comply with the minimum fenestration U-factor. For our Zone (4A) is 0.35 U-factor. 


IECC Fireplaces R402.4.2

2015 CODE: M1102.4.2 (R402.4.2) Fire es. New wood-burning
fireplaces shall have tight-fitting flue |iﬂil1m or_doors, and outdoor wood-surn'“g
combustion air. Where using tight-fitting doors on_factory-built fireplaces Fireplace Doors
listed and labeled in accordance with UL 127, the doors shall be testod
and listed for the fireplace O _INASHNry

Whaere using tight-fitting door
fireplaces, the doors shall be listed and labeled in aceordanc

Niroz.4.2, Table N1T02.4.1.1 continues

TABLE N1102.4.1.1 (R402.4.1.1)  Air Barrier and Insulation Installation

Insulation Installation
Component Air Barrier Criterin Criteria

(Partions of tehle not shown for brevity and clanity. )

D Photographee. au/Shutterstock zom

Firaplace doors must be lsted for the application.


Presenter
Presentation Notes
The requirement for gasketed doors on fireplaces has been removed. Doors on wood-burning fireplaces must be listed for the application.


Dryer Duct Length Identification M1502.4.6
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
The code now recognizes the use of dryer exhaust duct power ventilators to increase the allowable exhaust duct length. A permanent label identifying the concealed exhaust duct length is not required where the equivalent length does not exceed 35ft. When required the label shall be within 6ft. Of the dryer.


Make up Air for Range Hoods M1503.4
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
The code now allows for the use of a gravity damper, not just an electrically operated damper. The source of the air may come from rooms other than the kitchen. 


Exhaust Duct Length M1506.2

BO cim bathroom
axhaust fan

4-m, dia. smoath-
wall duct

& intermational Code Cowncdl

Maximum kength of exhaust duct is based on fan rating and type and diameter
of duct


Presenter
Presentation Notes
There is a duct length table which takes the factor of the duct type (smooth or flex) and the cfm of the exhaust fan. This example shows a 80 cfm fan with a four inch smooth wall duct that allows the run of 31 ft. If this duct were flex it would be limited to 4ft.


M1 5062 comlinmed

TABLE M1506.2 Duct Length

ML 4 1 3 X X X M 182 ¢ 61 2w 12 X X

ML ML NL NL 161 78 40 19 NL ML ML NL NL 138 88 354




Duct Installation M1601.4
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Mastic
181 B-

Tapes and mastics used to seal sheat metal ducts must be listed to UL 181 B.

Tape
FX

© Intermational Code Council


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Tapes and mastics used to seal sheet metal ducts must be listed to UL 181 B.


Condensate Pumps G2404.11
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Wire le@ds from inlegral
ovarfiow cul-of switch

Condensate pumps located in attics and crawl spaces must be connected to the
appliance such that when the pump fails the appliance shuts off


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Condensate pumps located in uninhabitable spaces (attics, crawl spaces) must be connected to the appliance to shut down the equipment in the event of pump failure. 


Bonding of CSST G2411.1.1
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
The maximum run of bonding jumper for CSST is 75ft. 


Door Clearance to Vent Terminals G2426.7.1

Want lermination for
direct-venl appliance

Extenor landang
and sap

Crwalling
unit

Sun room

Patio door

Vent terminals must be located so doors cannot swing within 12 inches to protect
against physical damage

& Intermational Code Counct!


Presenter
Presentation Notes
An appliance vent terminal is not permitted in a location within 12 inches of the arc of a swinging door. This would include direct vent gas fireplaces, furnaces, etc. 
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